
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

11 October 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A Special meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018 at 11:30 AM, or at the 
conclusion of the Policy and Resources Committee, whichever is the later, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

3. DELIVERING THE ARGYLL RURAL GROWTH DEAL

(a) Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services (Pages 3 
- 38)

(b) Recommendation by Policy and Resources Committee of 18 October 2018 (to 
follow) 

4. JOINT LOCAL BRITISH SIGN LANGUAGE PLAN FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE

(a) Report by Executive Director of Customer Services (Pages 39 - 108)

(b) Recommendation by Policy and Resources Committee of 18 October 2018 (to 
follow) 

 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL

Contact: Sandra Campbell  Tel: 01546 604401

Public Document Pack





ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 

18th October 2018

Delivering the Argyll Rural Growth Deal

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Members will be aware that a series of City and Regional Growth Deals are 
being taken forward, or agreed, between Scottish Local Authorities and the 
Scottish and UK Governments. Informed by extensive research and public 
consultation Argyll and Bute Council, working in partnership, with a number of 
key stakeholders has been developing a potential Rural Growth Deal (RGD) for 
the region in dialogue with UK and Scottish Government representatives and the 
Scottish Futures Trust.  This RGD is considered essential by the council to build 
on a series of public and private sector investments that have either taken place 
in recent years or are under way in Argyll and Bute to help keep our region 
competitive through the acceleration of economic growth in our key business 
sectors and by addressing the barriers that are believed to hold back our growth 
potential.

1.2 Discussions to date with UK and Scottish Government officials have been 
positive, particularly around the evidence gathering and consultation undertaken 
to date.  Both Governments have however stressed the importance of Argyll and 
Bute Council submitting their formal Rural Growth Deal proposition as soon as 
possible to allow formal negotiations to take place as part of a pipeline of City 
and Regional growth deals they are now considering.  

1.3 Both the Scottish and UK Governments have advised that they will not begin to 
consider any proposals until they are formally submitted by Argyll and Bute 
Council. This is particularly significant given there are other local authorities who 
are also negotiating similar deals with both governments at this time.  

1.4 This report provides details of the emerging Rural Growth Deal for Argyll and 
Bute including a summary of the business and public consultation undertaken to 
date, the overarching vision, the key themes and growth sectors that we are 
aiming to support through the deal and the emerging projects that it is intended 
will be included in the formal proposition to both the Scottish and UK 
Governments.

1.5 The latest public consultation drew more than 900 responses and this has 
demonstrated strong support for a Rural Growth Deal with 97% of those 
surveyed supporting a deal for Argyll and Bute. Further details are included in 
Appendix 1 of this report.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



1.6 The following overarching vision has been developed for the Rural Growth Deal 
and supported through public consultation (see Appendix 1):

“Argyll the natural choice.”

1.7 In addition to the overarching vision, the following key growth sectors and 
project themes have emerged as investment priorities for the Rural Growth Deal 
focusing on the region’s key economic strengths and the critical infrastructure, 
skills and education required for growth. These reflect findings from the public 
consultation on opportunities for and obstacles to growth;-

 Connecting: our high value and growing business sectors with national and 
international business markets; our economic local successes with national 
strategic priorities.

o Transport (road/air routes to market)
o Digital 
o Business innovation 

 Attracting: additional skills, training and learning opportunities; new 
residents, visitors and business.

o Skills, training and education 
o Accommodation (housing and business)
o Places to live, work and visit (community-led regeneration)
o Centre of excellence 

 Growing: doing more of what works; making more of our natural and built 
resources.

oAquaculture 
oTourism
oLow carbon economy

1.8 Our Rural Growth Deal proposals are about placing investment where it will best 
place Argyll as an ambitious and economically successful region creating 
employment opportunities and additional GDP for Scotland and the UK. 

1.9 The content of the RGD has been informed through working with key 
stakeholders via a series of meetings, working groups and workshops to 
identify Argyll based potential projects which are consistent with UK and 
Scottish Government economic policy. Following this process, a list of 
projects has been compiled and this is included in Appendix 2 of this report. 
This list of projects will inform a compelling presentation document to be 
submitted to both the UK and Scottish Government to allow negotiations to 
commence.

Page 4



1.10 Council is asked to approve the proposed overarching vision, key growth 
sectors and project themes which form the basis of the Rural Growth Deal to 
enable the process of formal negotiations to be progressed with submission of 
the formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document by November 2018. It has 
been indicated that a Heads of Terms Agreement could be signed with the 
Scottish and UK Governments in mid to late 2019 subject to the formal 
proposition document being submitted imminently.

1.11 The Council are asked to approve the proposal to delegate authority to the 
Council’s Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, Depute Leader and 
Leader of the largest opposition group to progress negotiations with UK and 
Scottish Government officials following submission of the formal Rural Growth 
Deal proposition document. 

1.12 The bid proposals invite investment in Argyll economic growth to the initial 
values below: 

Connecting: Estimated investment required circa £90.5M covering investment 
in Transport, Digital connectivity and Business Innovation.

Attracting: Estimated investment required circa £51M covering investment in 
Skills, Training and Education, Accommodation (housing and business), Places 
to live, work and visit (community-led regeneration) and Centre of Excellence.

Growing: Estimated investment required circa £37M covering investment in 
Aquaculture, Tourism and Low Carbon.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

a) Note  the advice received from the Scottish and UK Governments and the 
support demonstrated via the public consultation in relation to a Rural Growth 
Deal;

b) Agree the proposed overarching vision, key growth sectors and project themes 
which form the basis of the Rural Growth Deal;  

c) Approve the submission of a formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document by 
November 2018 to the Scottish and UK Governments to enable the process of 
formal negotiations to be progressed;

d) Delegate authority to the Council’s Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader, Depute Leader and Leader of the largest opposition group to progress 
negotiations with UK and Scottish Government officials following submission of 
the formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document;

e) Note that in reaching a Heads of Terms Agreement with the Scottish and UK 
Governments it is likely that certain projects included as part of the Rural Growth 
Deal proposition will be either amended, removed or new projects included as 
part of the negotiations.

f) Confirm that a further report in terms of programme governance will come to 
council in due course.

Page 5



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL COUNCIL

Development and Infrastructure 
Services 

18th October 2018

Delivering the Argyll Rural Growth Deal

3.0 INTRODUCTION

3.1 Argyll and Bute Council and our partners have been developing and gathering 
evidence essential for a potential Rural Growth Deal (RGD) for our region.  The 
RGD is considered essential to help keep Argyll competitive in a global 
economy, stimulate economic growth in our key business sectors and reverse 
the decline in our population.

3.2 The Argyll Rural Growth Deal will follow similar principles to the City and 
Regional Growth Deals, either agreed or in development for other Local 
Authority areas in Scotland.  In discussions undertaken to date, both the UK and 
Scottish Governments have advised that projects included in the deal must be;-

 Transformational as opposed to business as usual;
 Consistent with Scottish and UK Government economic policies;
 Able to demonstrate clear links across Argyll and Bute Rural Deal 

projects which in combination will make the greatest economic return;
 Where possible be pan-regional and compliment other City Deal 

investments in neighboring areas. 
 Projects focusing on devolved matters should be consistent with the 

Scottish Governments policy on inclusive growth. 
 The Rural Growth Deal could include additional policy powers as well as 

funding for infrastructure projects.
 The predicted timescale, over which the projects contained within a Rural 

Growth Deal will ultimately be delivered, is approximately 10 years.

3.3 Discussions to date with UK and Scottish Government officials have been 
positive, particularly around the amount of work and consultation undertaken to 
date.  However, it should be noted that both Governments have stressed the 
importance of Argyll and Bute Council submitting their Rural Growth Deal 
proposition timeously.  In addition, both the Scottish and UK Governments have 
advised that they will not begin to formally consider any proposals until this 
happens and this is particularly significant as there are other local authorities 
also negotiating deals at this current time all at different stages of development.  

3.4 This report provides a strategic level overview on the emerging Rural Growth 
Deal for Argyll and Bute including details of the business and public consultation 
undertaken to date, the overarching vision, the key themes and key growth 
business sectors that we are aiming to support through the deal and the 

Page 6



emerging projects that it is intended will be included in the formal proposition to 
the Scottish and UK Governments. 

4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

a) Note  the advice received from the Scottish and UK Governments and the 
support demonstrated via the public consultation in relation to a Rural Growth 
Deal;

b) Agree the proposed overarching vision, key growth sectors and project themes 
which form the basis of the Rural Growth Deal;  

c) Approve the submission of a formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document by 
November 2018 to the Scottish and UK Governments to enable the process of 
formal negotiations to be progressed;

d) Delegate authority to the Council’s Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader, Depute Leader and Leader of the largest opposition group to progress 
negotiations with UK and Scottish Government officials following submission of 
the formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document;

e) Note that in reaching a Heads of Terms Agreement with the Scottish and UK 
Governments it is likely that certain projects included as part of the Rural Growth 
Deal proposition will be either amended, removed or new projects included as 
part of the negotiations.

f) Confirm that a further report in terms of programme governance will come to 
council in due course.

5.0 DETAIL

5.1 Over the past year, Argyll and Bute Council, our partners and key stakeholders 
supported by the Scottish Futures Trust (SFT) have been developing a Rural 
Growth Deal with the Scottish and UK Governments.  The Rural Growth Deal for 
Argyll and Bute will follow similar principles to the City Region Deals previously 
agreed for other local authority areas with a focus on delivering innovative and 
inclusive economic growth for the region in line with Scottish and UK 
Government economic policy.  

5.2 In developing the Rural Growth Deal proposals, extensive public, business and 
key stakeholder consultation has been undertaken via multiple channels and 
this has been used to identify key opportunities and barriers that could 
potentially be addressed via a Rural Growth Deal.  In addition to the extensive 
previous stakeholder consultation reported to the Policy and Resources 
Committee of 24 May 2018 an engagement strategy was approved for the 
Rural Growth Deal and it was agreed to undertake a further public 
consultation during the summer.

5.3 In summary, the public consultation drew more than 900 responses, with 97% of 
people saying they back a RGD for Argyll and Bute. Additionally, most people 
who took part agree that food & drink (84%), tourism (91%), culture (85%) and 
innovation (87%) are the areas with the most potential growth for Argyll and 
Bute. And respondents also overwhelmingly agree that roads and infrastructure 
(96%), digital connectivity (94%), skills (86%), accommodation (85%) and 

Page 7



natural energy (82%) are the key areas in need of development to achieve 
significant economic growth in Argyll and Bute. A full breakdown of the public 
consultation results is included as Appendix 1 of this report.

5.4 From the evidence provided via the consultation undertaken and a thorough 
review of exis
[...]
ernment officials have stressed that it is unlikely all 
projects included in the formal Rural Growth Deal proposition will be supported 
by the Scottish and UK Governments.  As such, it will be necessary to consider 
alternative sources of funding for certain projects or that they will have to be 
reshaped.  In addition, where alternative funding is secured, some projects may 
be accelerated in advance of the RGD programme.

8.0 IMPLICATIONS

8.1 Policy - The Rural Growth Deal supports the council’s 
overarching aim to deliver economic growth in Argyll 
and Bute through a rising population, as set out in the 
ABOIP and aims to support the key aims of the UK and 
Scottish Government Economic policy in relation to 
inclusive economic growth, innovation and 
internationalisation.  

8.2 Financial The Rural Growth Deal will require match funding from 
the Council.  At the May P&R it was agreed to use the 
Inward Investment Fund as match funding.

8.3 Legal There are likely to be legal implications associated with 
the Rural Growth Deal following final agreement of 

Page 11



Heads of Terms and subsequent approvals of 
Business cases.

8.4 HR None directly from this report
8.5 Equalities The Rural Growth Deal will be subject to the Fairer 

Scotland Duty.  Inclusive growth is integral to the Rural 
Growth Deal.

8.6 Risk Full business cases will be developed for Rural Growth 
Deal projects following submission of the final Heads of 
Terms.

8.7 Customer Service None.

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Pippa Milne
Councilor Aileen Morton, Policy Lead for Economic Development

                                                
For further information contact: Moya Ingram, Strategic Transportation Manager, 
Tel:- 01546604190, moya.ingram@argyll-bute.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – Rural Growth Deal Public Consultation Summary Report
Appendix 2 -  Rural Growth Deal Project Summary. 

Page 12

tel:-


Appendix 1: Rural Growth Deal consultation findings sum
[...]
onal business 
markets, expertise that inspires innovation, and people committed to 
developing the prosperous future the area needs and deserves.

Argyll therefore provides opportunities for economic growth that would 
benefit life in Argyll, Scotland and the UK.  To turn opportunity into 
success we must reverse the decline in our population. 

Page 38



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Special Council

Customer Services 18 October 2018

Joint Local British Sign Language Plan for Argyll and Bute

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The British Sign Language (Scotland) Act 2015 requires public bodies in Scotland to 
publish local plans every six years, showing how they will promote and support 
British Sign Language (BSL).

The Joint Local BSL Plan for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 2024 is at Appendix 1 of the 
attached Policy and Resources Committee Report and sets out how we propose to 
use BSL in the operation of our functions; including communications with the public, 
key partners and our employees.

The report is being presented to the Policy and Resources Committee on 18th 
October where the Committee will be asked to recommend approval of the plan by 
Council.  The Council has a statutory duty to publish a BSL Plan in English and BSL 
by 31 October 2018 and hence approval of any recommendation brought forward by 
the Policy and Resources Committee is being referred to the Special Council 
Meeting on 18th October. Recommendations from the Policy and Resources 
Committee will be formally advised to the Special Council Meeting on this date.

The Council is therefore invited to:

a) consider the proposals  as outlined in the Joint Local BSL Plan for Argyll 
and Bute 2018 – 2024 

b) consider any recommendations forthcoming from the Policy and Resources 
Committee of 18th October in relation to approval of the Joint Local BSL Plan 
for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 2024. 

c) approve adoption of the Joint  Local BSL Plan for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 
2024 

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Councillor Rory Colville, Policy Lead for Corporate Services
18 September 2018

                                        
        
For further information contact: Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement & HR, 
Telephone: 01546 604466

Page 39 Agenda Item 4a



This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

Customer Services 18 October 2018

Joint Local British Sign Language Plan for Argyll and Bute

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The BSL (Scotland) Act 2015 requires public bodies in Scotland to publish local 
plans every six years, showing how they will promote and support BSL. The Joint 
Local BSL Plan for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 2024 is attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report. 
  
The Joint Local plan sets out how we propose to use BSL in the operation of our 
functions; including communications with the public, key partners and our 
employees.

The Scottish Government provided the Council with £11,000 to develop its Local 
BSL Plan but no additional money to put it into practice. Where the implementation 
costs are known, these have been detailed in Appendix 4 to this report. 

Demand for interpreting and translation services may increase as well as requests 
for deaf awareness and BSL training as a result of developing and promoting the 
BSL Plan. 

The next set of plans is not due until 2024 when the Scottish Government will decide 
on the resources to be made available to named public bodies at that time.
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Policy and Resources Committee are asked to recommend the approval of the 
Joint Local BSL Plan for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 2024 to Council.

Page 41



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Policy and Resources Committee

Customer Services 18 October 2018 

Joint Local British Sign Language Plan for Argyll and Bute

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Scottish Government wants to make Scotland the best place in the world 
for British Sign Language (BSL) users to live, learn, work and visit. The BSL 
(Scotlan
[...]
sh Government provided the Council with 
£11,000 to develop the BSL Plan. There may be costs 
associated with its implementation. Demand for 
interpreting and translation services may increase as 
well as requests for deaf awareness and BSL training 
as a result of developing and promoting the BSL Plan. 

Page 43



The council already provides some BSL training to 
staff, and to hearing and deaf children in some 
schools. The council may receive requests from 
parents to provide free BSL courses for them, however 
it is important to note that no commitment to provide 
this has been made in the final plan. Argyll and Bute 
Council’s Teacher of the Deaf helps families who use 
signing to learn it as part of her regular visits with them. 
The National Deaf Children’s Society (Scotland) has 
previously funded family home signing sessions for 
three families within Argyll and Bute, as well as 
organising and delivering an online BSL Level 1 course 
at one of the schools within the area.     

5.3 Legal The Council has a statutory duty to publish a BSL Plan 
in English and BSL by 31 October 2018. It also has a 
legal duty to make reasonable adjustments for disabled 
people under the Equality Act 2010. 

5.4 HR Staff will be made aware of the BSL Plan and its 
associated activities. Deaf Awareness Training will be 
available for all employees to access. 

5.5 Equalities The BSL Plan will help ensure that people whose first 
or preferred language is BSL can be fully involved in 
daily and public life in Scotland, as active, healthy 
citizens, and able to make informed choices about 
every part of their lives.

5.6 Risk The Council would be breaching its statutory 
obligations if it does not publish a BSL Plan by October 
2018. 

5.7 Customer Service Implementation of the BSL Plan should result in 
improved access to services, information and 
communication for BSL users.   

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Councillor Rory Colville, Policy Lead for C
[...]
ect and support 
British Sign Language, including in its tactile form, in Argyll and Bute. This plan has been 
developed jointly by Argyll and Bute Council, NHS Highland Health Board (includes the 
services devolved to the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership (HSCP)) and 
liveArgyll (a charitable trust which delivers leisure and library services on behalf of Argyll 
and Bute Council), who are responsible for some of the goals listed under the Culture and 
Arts, and Health (including social care), Mental Health and Wellbeing sections. 

NHS Highland’s action plan is embedded within this document.

1.1.2 Throughout this Plan we refer to ‘BSL users’. This covers all people whose first or 
preferred language is BSL, including those who receive the language in a tactile form due 
to sight loss.

1.1.3 Our Local Joint BSL Plan follows the same layout as the Scottish Government’s National 
Plan which was published on 24 October 2017. The BSL National Plan is framed under 
ten long-term goals which have been put together with the help and support of Deaf and 
Deafblind BSL users across Scotland, and those who work with them. 

1.1.4 The National BSL Plan covers all public bodies with a national focus who are directly 
answerable to Scottish Ministers. The ten long-term goals cover early years and 
education; training and work; health; culture and the arts; transport; justice and 
democracy. It includes 70 actions which the Scottish Government will take over the next 
three years. This Local Joint BSL Plan contributes directly to 31 of those actions. We will 
give the Scottish Government an update on the progress we have made on these actions 
in 2020.

1.2 Where you can find the BSL version of this plan

You can view the BSL version of this plan at:

https://www.youtube.com/user/ArgyllandButeCouncil
 

Page 49

https://www.youtube.com/user/ArgyllandButeCouncil


 

6

NHS Highland’s action plan will be published on the NHS Highland website. 
www.nhshighland.sc
[...]
L users via the internet using Council facilities. This would give the  
Council’s Sensory Impairment Team another means of keeping in touch with people, 
and gives clients the opportunity to sign to the team’s social worker should the need 
arise. However, the real idea is to put signers (who may not know of other BSL users 
within their local area) in touch with each other. Each person would require to use a 
PC, Tablet or smartphone and have internet access. They would also need to 
download an app, for example SKYPE or an alternative free open source software. 
Ideally the online community would have a specific date and time to meet every 
week to ensure optimum participation. 

Similar forums already operate within the ASL community within America.
 
Action Point
5.8

Success Measure
Create a “loop capital” as a pilot project in Dunoon so that hearing
loops are available in all shops/businesses in the town. 

Argyll & Bute has a See Hear strategy; part of which is to make Dunoon a ‘Loop 
Capital’. The Sensory Impairment Team are currently in consultation with Dunoon 
Presents (an organisation which represents local businesses in the town), to gauge 
interest. The project is currently at the planning stage, but the aim is to get loops into 
all shops/ businesses in Dunoon. This will help BSL users and deaf people who use 
either a Hearing Aid or a Cochlear Implant with a loop.

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
	Appendix 1 Public Consultation Rural Growth Deal Findings -single page
	Briefing Note  -  Appendix 2 Special Council 4.10.18

	4a Report by Executive Director of Customer Services
	committee_report BSL Plan 180918 Final
	Appendix 1 Joint Local BSL Plan 2018 - 2024
	Appendix 2 EqSeIA BSL Plan
	Appendix 3 We Asked You Said We Did - responses to BSL Plan Consultation...
	Appendix 4 Supplementary Information on Actions




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2018 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Graham Archibald Hardie

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Joanna MacDonald, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care Partnership
Fergus Murray, Head of Economic Development and Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated by Councillors Anderson, McGrigor, McKenzie, 
Moffat, Paterson, E Morton and Vennard.

2. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 
The Executive Director of Customer Services advised that in terms of Standing Order 14 
the following Notice of Motion by Councillor A Morton, seconded by Councillor McCuish 
had been received for consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting:-

The Council notes:

a) The multiple landslips which closed the A83 at the Rest and Be Thankful as well as the Old 
Military Road diversion route on Tuesday 9th October, with both roads remaining closed 
into the following week.

b) That during the time of the road closures there were issues with other transport routes to 
and within Argyll and Bute, including a road closure on the alternate A82/A85 route.

c) That the closure of the A83 has an enormously damaging impact on residents, commuters, 
visitors and businesses within Argyll and Bute, resulting in unacceptably long detours and 
delays. 



The Council further notes that a request had already been made for a meeting of the A83 
Taskforce to be held ASAP, and welcomes that a meeting is now scheduled for November 15th.

The Council agrees that the failure of the most recent works to keep the road open through severe 
weather demands an urgent review of existing and future plans at the Rest and Be Thankful.

The Council requests that the Leader writes to the First Minister asking: 

1) That in addition to the A83 Taskforce meeting, a further meeting is arranged for a 
delegation from A&B Council (Cllrs A Morton, G Mulvaney, S Taylor and D Philand as well 
as appropriate officers) to meet with the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and the Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance regarding this ongoing, crucial issue for Argyll and Bute.

2) That a full review is urgently undertaken of the options to provide a permanent solution for 
the A83 at the Rest and Be Thankful. Recognising the Council’s request to Transport 
Scotland, from the start of 2013 onwards, that in addition to the current works (the Red 
Corridor identified in the Jacobs report) a permanent solution should also be progressed.

3) That the Scottish Government, without further delay, formally commits to identifying and 
funding a permanent solution to keep the A83, and Argyll and Bute, open for business.

The Provost ruled that the motion be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of the 
current situation which is of utmost importance to the whole of Argyll and Bute.

The Council agreed to consider the motion and this is dealt with at Item 6 of these 
minutes.

The Provost offered congratulations to the Camanachd Association, the governing body of 
the Scottish sport of shinty, on reaching their 125th anniversary.  The association was first 
constituted in the Victoria Hall, Kingussie, on 10th October 1893. 

On behalf of Argyll and Bute Council he wished the Camanachd Association well in its 
objectives of fostering, encouraging, promoting and developing this iconic team sport 
which has such a special place in Scottish community life.   The Association continues to 
support our rural communities and expand interest in shinty in urban communities. It is 
building on its already strong links with the Gaelic language. He congratulated all the 
players, clubs, officials, volunteers, administrators, supporters and sponsors who continue 
to make the sport of shinty truly unique. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

4. DELIVERING THE ARGYLL RURAL GROWTH DEAL 

(a) Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
The Council noted that the Policy and Resources Committee had referred 
consideration of this item which asked the Council to approve the proposed 
overarching vision, key growth sectors and project themes which form the basis of 
the Rural Growth Deal.

Decision

The Council:-



a) Noted the advice received from the Scottish and UK Governments and the 
support demonstrated via the public consultation in relation to a Rural Growth 
Deal;

b) Agreed the proposed overarching vision, key growth sectors and project 
themes which form the basis of the Rural Growth Deal;  

c) Approved the submission of a formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document 
by November 2018 to the Scottish and UK Governments to enable the 
process of formal negotiations to be progressed;

d) Delegated authority to the Council’s Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader, Depute Leader and Leader of the largest opposition group to progress 
negotiations with UK and Scottish Government officials following submission 
of the formal Rural Growth Deal proposition document;

e) Noted that in reaching a Heads of Terms Agreement with the Scottish and UK 
Governments it is likely that certain projects included as part of the Rural 
Growth Deal proposition will be either amended, removed or new projects 
included as part of the negotiations.

f) Confirmed that a further report in terms of programme governance will come to 
council in due course.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 
18 October 2018, submitted)

5. JOINT LOCAL BRITISH SIGN LANGUAGE PLAN FOR ARGYLL AND BUTE 

(a) Report by Executive Director of Customer Services 
The Council noted that the Policy and Resources Committee had referred 
consideration of this item which sought approval of the Joint Local BSL Plan for 
Argyll and Bute 2018-2024.

Decision

The Council:-

1. Agreed the proposals as outlined in the Joint Local BSL Plan for Argyll and 
Bute 2018 – 2024.

2. Agreed the recommendations forthcoming from the Policy and Resources 
Committee of 18th October in relation to approval of the Joint Local BSL Plan 
for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 2024. 

3. approved adoption of the Joint  Local BSL Plan for Argyll and Bute 2018 – 
2024.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 18 September 2018, 
submitted)

6. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 
In terms of Standing Order 14 the following Notice of Motion had been received for 
consideration as a matter of urgency at this meeting.

The Council notes:



a) The multiple landslips which closed the A83 at the Rest and Be Thankful as well as the Old 
Military Road diversion route on Tuesday 9th October, with both roads remaining closed 
into the following week.

b) That during the time of the road closures there were issues with other transport routes to 
and within Argyll and Bute, including a road closure on the alternate A82/A85 route.

c) That the closure of the A83 has an enormously damaging impact on residents, commuters, 
visitors and businesses within Argyll and Bute, resulting in unacceptably long detours and 
delays. 

The Council further notes that a request had already been made for a meeting of the A83 
Taskforce to be held ASAP, and welcomes that a meeting is now scheduled for November 15th.

The Council agrees that the failure of the most recent works to keep the road open through severe 
weather demands an urgent review of existing and future plans at the Rest and Be Thankful.

The Council requests that the Leader writes to the First Minister asking: 

1) That in addition to the A83 Taskforce meeting, a further meeting is arranged for a 
delegation from A&B Council (Cllrs A Morton, G Mulvaney, S Taylor and D Philand as well 
as appropriate officers) to meet with the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and the Cabinet 
Secretary for Finance regarding this ongoing, crucial issue for Argyll and Bute.

2) That a full review is urgently undertaken of the options to provide a permanent solution for 
the A83 at the Rest and Be Thankful. Recognising the Council’s request to Transport 
Scotland, from the start of 2013 onwards, that in addition to the current works (the Red 
Corridor identified in the Jacobs report) a permanent solution should also be progressed.

3) That the Scottish Government, without further delay, formally commits to identifying and 
funding a permanent solution to keep the A83, and Argyll and Bute, open for business.

Moved by Councillor A Morton, seconded by Councillor McCuish.

Decision

The Council unanimously agreed the terms of the Motion.


